Particulars Notes 31-3-2016 1-4-2015

Total Equity (Shareholders funds) as per previous GAAP - 50,592.37 47,674.67

Carry forward of Ind AS adjustments as at 1-4-2015 - 2,377.45 -

Impact on recognition and measurement of Government Grant - 11.70 -

Fair value recognition and measurement of Corporate Guarantees - 1.37 (41.93)

Impact on accounting of Forward Contract on MTM J (260.92) 215.81

Fair value gain/reversal of provision of diminution in investments at
FVTOCI D (374.80) 2,410.24

Fair value gain on Mutual funds measured at FVTPL D (1.89) 17.44

Dividend and its tax accounted upon approval by shareholders H - 312.92

Government grant for create of infra stature facilities recognized as
income over useful life of PPE  - -197.62

Impact of componentization of property, plant and equipment - - (18.00)

Fair Value recognition and measurement of loans and advances - (26.58) 37.11

Deferred Tax Credit on Ind AS adjustments A,K 64.89 (63.60)

Total Ind AS Adjustments after Tax - 1,791.22 2,672.37

Total Equity as per Ind AS 52,383.59 50,347.04

T.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Cash flows for the year ended 31-3-2016 	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments Ind AS

Cash flow from operating activities - 2,467.05 (199.11) 2,267.94

Cash flow from investing activities - 2,746.29 123.94 2,870.23

Cash flow from financing activities Q (4,971.15) 75.17 (4,895.98)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents - 242.19 - 242.19

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1-4-2015 U 728.90 - 728.90

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31-3-2016 U 971.09 - 971.09

U.	 Changes in Cash and Cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flows under Ind AS	 	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars Notes 31-3-2016 1-4-2015

Cash and Cash equivalents as per previous GAAP - 971.09 728.90

Less: Cash Credit Q - -

Cash and Cash equivalents for Statement of cash flow T 971.09 728.90

For the purpose of Statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash and cash equivalents and Bank Balances
other than cash and cash equivalents as presented in the Balance sheet.

NOTES ACCOMPANYING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

106

49
.

SE
G

M
EN

T
W

[…]

Total Equity (B) 2,71,601.03 2,52,310.12 2,35,714.32

Total Capital Employed (C) = (A) + (B) 3,06,564.14 2,87,440.63 2,77,909.36

Capital Gearing Ratio (A) / (C) 11.40% 12.22% 15.18%

	� In order to achieve this overall objective, the Company’s capital management, amongst other things, aims to ensure that it
meets financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements.
There have been no breaches in the financial covenants of any interest-bearing loans/borrowing. The Company has been
consistently focusing on reduction in long term borrowings. There are no significant changes in the objectives, policies or
processes for managing capital during the years ended 31-03-2017 and 31-03-2016.

NOTES ACCOMPANYING Consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2017

161

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF RAMCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

46.	 Disclosures as required by Ind AS 101 First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards

	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at the date of transition (1-4-2015)	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipments B,C 40,615.60  -148.94 40,466.66
Capital Work -in- Progress - 959.62  -   959.62
Intangible Assets - 50.87  -   50.87
Investment Property C  120.96 120.96
Investment in Subsidiaries and Associates - 26,121.42  1,71,931.40 1,98,052.82
Financials Assets -  -
   Other Investments C,D 19.70  2,427.68 2,447.38
   Loans and Advances - 1,378.75  -1,378.75 0
   Other Financial Assets -  478.21 478.21
 Other Non-Current Assets B 311.62  498.20 809.82

69,457.58  1,73,928.76 2,43,386.34
Current Assets
 Inventories -  29,023.34  -   29,023.34
 Financial Assets -  -
   Trade Receivables -  7,134.61  -4.73  7,129.88
   Cash and Cash Equivalents -  3,673.93  -   3,673.93
   Other Financial Assets -  -   716.97  716.97
Short term Loans and  Advances -  3,924.41  -3,924.41  -
Current Tax Assets B,J  1,804.73  1,804.73
 Other Current Assets -  3,231.47  1,973.97  5,205.44

 46,987.76  566.53  47,554.29
Total Assets  1,16,445.34  1,74,495.29  2,90,940.63

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
SHARE HOLDERS’ FUND -
 Equity Share Capital -  866.63  -   866.63
 Other Equity S  60,243.92  1,74,603.77  2,34,847.69
 Total Equity  61,110.55  1,74,603.77  2,35,714.32

Non-Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings I  11,295.46  -237.11  11,058.35
Deferred Tax Liability (Net) G,K  1,193.05  63.60  1,256.65
Other Long Term Liabilities -  2,396.15  -2,396.15  -
Deferred Government Grants -  185.92  185.92
Provisions -  341.02  -341.02  -

 15,225.68  -2,724.76  12,500.92

Current Liabilities -
 Financial Liabilities -
   Borrowings F,J,L  20,715.24  -47.97  20,667.27
   Trade Payables -  4,123.38  -4.71  4,118.67
   Other Financial Liabilities -  14,549.33  842.37  15,391.70
Deferred Government Grants -  11.70  11.70
Other Current liabilities -  -   2,157.48  2,157.48
Provisions -  721.16  -342.59  378.57

 40,109.11  2,616.28  42,725.39
Total Equity and Liabilities  1,16,445.34  1,74,495.29  2,90,940.63

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this disclosure.

NOTES ACCOMPANYING Consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2017

162

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF RAMCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31-3-2016	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Transition
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipments B,C 40,639.04  -63.20 40,575.84
Capital Work -in- Progress - 2,234.61  -   2,234.61
Intangible Assets - 156.49  -   156.49
Investment Property C  53.66 53.66
Investment in Subsidiaries and Associates - 38,544.36  1,72,207.08 2,10,751.44
Financials Assets -  -
   Other Investments C,D 20.25  2,051.00 2,071.25
   Loans and Advances - 1,116.53  -1,116.53 0
   Other Financial Assets -  635.34 635.34
 Other Non-Current Assets B 304.59  84.30 388.89

83,015.87  1,73,851.65 2,56,867.52
Current Assets
 Inventories -  29,359.24  -   29,359.24
 Financial Assets -  -
   Trade Receivables -  7,217.52  0.02  7,217.54
   Cash and Cash Equivalents -  6,450.77  -   6,450.77
   Other Financial Assets -  -   566.43  566.43
Short term Loans and  Advances -  4,165.01  -4,165.01  -
Current Tax Assets -  2,123.07  2,123.07
 Other Current Assets B,J  1,481.41  1,854.38  3,335.79

 48,673.95  378.89  49,052.84
Total Assets  1,31,689.82  1,74,230.54  3,05,920.36

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
Equity
SHARE HOLDERS’ FUND -
 Equity Share Capital -  866.63  -   866.63
 Other Equity S  77,445.12  1,73,998.37  2,51,443.49
 Total Equity  78,311.75  1,73,998.37  2,52,310.12

Non-Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings I  13,604.02  -38.11  13,565.91
Deferred Tax Liability (Net) G,K  457.76  -1.29  456.47
Other Long Term Liabilities F,J,L  2,556.25  -2,556.25  -
Deferred Government Grants -  -   174.23  174.23
Provisions -  493.77  -493.77  -

 17,111.80  -2,915.19  14,196.61

Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings I  17,451.47  -   17,451.47
   Trade Payables -  7,214.73  -0.03  7,214.70
   Other Financial Liabilities F,J,L  11,548.46  82.16  11,630.62
Deferred Government Grants -  11.70  11.70
Other Current liabilities -  -   2,399.12  2,399.12
Provisions -  51.61  654.41  706.02

 36,266.27  3,147.36  39,413.63
Total Equity and Liabilities  1,31,689.82  1,74,230.54  3,05,920.36

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this disclosure.

NOTES ACCOMPANYING Consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2017

163

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF RAMCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31-3-2016	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Transition
adjustments

Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from operations N,O  90,211.67  4,009.15  94,220.82
Other Income F  3,040.61  -407.76  2,632.85
Other Finance Income -  -   490.63  490.63
Total Revenue  93,252.28  4,092.02  97,344.30
EXPENDITURE
Cost of materials consumed -  51,804.76  -   51,804.76
Cost of Resale materials -  324.42  -   324.42
Change in inventories of Finished Goods and Work in Progress - 862.48  -   862.48
Excise duty on sale of goods N  7,762.25 7,762.25
Employee benefit expenses P  7,053.08  -175.25  6,877.83
Finance costs I  3,853.41  180.75  4,034.16
Depreciation and amortisation expenses A,B  2,493.82  -0.46  2,493.36
Other expenses B,D,F,J,O  22,245.25  -3,574.21  18,671.04
Total Expenses  88,637.22  4,193.08  92,830.30
Profit/(Loss)  before exceptional items and tax 4,615.06  -101.06 4,514.00
Exceptional Items - 1,232.92  -   1,232.92
Profit / (Loss) before Tax 5,847.98  -101.06 5,746.92
Income Tax expenses  -
Current Tax  782.59  -11.24  771.35
Deferred Tax K -718.41  -53.65 -772.06
Profit / (Loss)  for the year  64.18  (64.89)  (0.71)
 Add: Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associate  5,783.80  (36.17)  5,747.63
 Profit for the year  12,269.59  1,226.52  13,496.11
Other Comprehensive income  18,053.39  1,190.35  19,243.74
Other Comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit / (loss)
in subsequent periods:
Actuarial Gain/(loss) on defined benefit obligation(net)  -   -175.26  -175.26
Fai value gain/(loss) on Equity instruments through OCI  -   -374.80  (374.80)
Total Comprehensive income for the year, net of Tax  -   -550.06  (550.06)
Share of Associate Companies OCI  -   -61.71 -61.71
Total Comprehensive Income for the year net of tax  -   -611.77 -611.77
Total Comprehensive Income for the year attributable to the
Owners' of Parent

P 18,053.39 578.58 18,631.97

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this disclosure.

[…]

Impact on recognition and measurement of Government Grant - 11.70 -

Fair value recognition and measurement of Corporate Guarantees - 1.37 (41.93)

Impact on accounting of Forward Contract on MTM J (260.92) 215.81

Fair value gain/reversal of provision of diminution in investments at FVTOCI D (374.80) 2,410.24

Fair value gain on Mutual funds measured at FVTPL D (1.89) 17.44

Dividend and its tax accounted upon approval by shareholders H - 312.92

Government grant for create of infra stature facilities recognized as income
over useful life of PPE  - -197.62

Impact of componentization of property, plant and equipment - - (18.00)

Fair Value recognition and measurement of loans and advances - (26.58) 37.11

Fair Value adjustments on investments in associates on transition to Ind AS - 1,76,594.47 1,75,092.80

Recognition of share of profits/OCI from Associates - 14,903.60 13,434.40

Deferred Tax Credit on Ind AS adjustments A,K 64.89 (63.60)

Total Ind AS Adjustments after Tax - 1,93,289.29 1,91,199.57

Total Equity as per Ind AS 2,71,601.04 2,52,310.12

T.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Cash flows for the year ended 31-3-2016 	 ` in Lakhs

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP Transition
Adjustments Ind AS

Cash flow from operating activities - 8,766.05 (845.86) 7,920.19

Cash flow from investing activities - (594.44) 1,160.68 566.24

Cash flow from financing activities Q (5,394.77) (314.79) (5,709.56)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents - 2,776.84 - 2,776.84

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1-4-2015 U 3,673.93 - 3,673.93

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31-3-2016 U 6,450.77 - 6,450.77

U.	 Changes in Cash and Cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flows under Ind AS
` in Lakhs

Particulars Notes 31-3-2016 1-4-2015

Cash and Cash equivalents as per previous GAAP - 6,450.77 3,673.93

Less: Cash Credit Q - -

Cash and Cash equivalents for Statement of cash flow T 6,450.77 3,673.93

Note: For the purpose of Statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash and cash equivalents and Bank
Balances other than cash and cash equivalents as presented in the Balance sheet.

NOTES ACCOMPANYING Consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2017